

**16.04.2026**

Sl.No. 6

Ct. 32

Amalranjan

**ASSIGNED**

In The High Court at Calcutta  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side

**CRR 2487 of 2009**

**With**

**CRAN/3/2010(Old CRAN/3608/2010),  
CRAN/8/2013 (Old CRAN/ 2150/2013)**

**Abhishek Chamaria**

**Vs.**

**Soumen Sinha**

1. None appears on behalf of the petitioner on call. No accommodation is sought for. Even on earlier occasion, i.e., on 10.04.2026 none represented the petitioner.
2. This case is an assigned matter and it is pending since 2009.
3. This application has been filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking quashing of the proceedings in Case no. C-138 of 2001 under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 pending before the learned 9<sup>th</sup> Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, South 24 Parganas.
4. Considering the above facts and circumstances and long pendency of this case, it seems that the petitioner is no more interested in pursuing the instant case.
5. Accordingly, **CRR 2487 of 2009** is dismissed for default.

6. Consequently, the applications being **CRAN/3/2010 (Old CRAN/3608/2010)** and **CRAN/8/2013 (Old CRAN/2150/2013)** are, thus, dismissed.
7. Interim order, if any, stands vacated.
8. Let the order be communicated to the Ld. Court below for information.
9. All parties shall act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this court.
10. Urgent certified photocopy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties expeditiously on compliance of usual legal formalities.

( Ajay Kumar Gupta, J. )